STATE OF NEW MEXICO BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:
PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
20.4.2 NMAC, Hazardous Waste
Permit and Corrective Action Fees,
and 20.4.3 NMAC, Annual
Hazardous Waste Fees,

NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT,

Petitioner.

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO FILE OUT OF TIME

This matter comes before the Hearing Officer upon the Unopposed Motion for Leave to File Out of Time, filed on December 3, 2019, on behalf of Nuclear Watch New Mexico seeking leave to file an entry of appearance one day late. Having considered the matter and noting that the other parties do not oppose the motion, and for good cause, the Hearing Officer finds that the Motion should be and is hereby GRANTED.

Done this 4th day of December, 2019

/s/ J. Barry Bitzer

Received

Docket No. EIB 19-35 (R)

J. Barry Bitzer Hearing Officer

Approved via email sent 12/4/19

1

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that on December 05, 2019 a copy of the **Order Granting Motion to File Out of Time** was emailed to the persons listed below. A copy will be mailed first class upon request.

Christal Weatherly
Andrew Knight
New Mexico Environment Department
121 Tijeras Ave, NE #1000
Albuquerque, NM 87102
Christal.weatherly@state.nm.us
Andrew.knight@state.nm.us
Counsel for the New Mexico Environment Department

Jodi M. Velasco, Regional Counsel AFLOA/JACE-ER 1492 First St., Ste 212 Dobbins Air Reserve Base, Georgia 30069 (678) 655-9534 Jodi.velasco@us.af.mil Counsel for the Department of Defense

Charles de Saillan, Staff Attorney New Mexico Environmental Law Center 1405 Luisa Street, Suite 5 Santa Fe, NM 87505-4074 cdesaillan@nmelc.org Counsel for Nuclear Watch New Mexico

Marah deMeule
New Mexico Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504
mdemeule@nmag.gov
Counsel for the Environmental Improvement Board

J. Barry Bitzer Environmental Improvement Board Member jbbitzer@hotmail.com *Hearing Officer*

Cody Barnes Board Administrator

P.O. Box 5469

Santa Fe, NM 87502 Phone: (505) 827-2428

Email: cody.barnes@state.nm.us

Rebekah Martinez Board Administrator P.O. Box 5469 Santa Fe, NM 87502

Phone: (505) 827-0339

Email: Rebekah.martinez@state.nm.us